
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Northern Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: Committee Room A - Wiltshire Council Offices, Monkton Park, 
Chippenham SN15 1ER 

Date: Tuesday 15 October 2019 

Time: 
 
Re: 

10.15 am 
 
Application for a Premises Licence in respect of Calne Town Football 
Club, Bremhill View, Calne, Wilts 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713015 or email 
committee@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Peter Evans 

Cllr Stewart Palmen 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Peter Hutton  
 

 
 

mailto:committee@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here .   
 

Parking 
 

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows: 
 
County Hall, Trowbridge 
Bourne Hill, Salisbury 
Monkton Park, Chippenham 
 
County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended. 
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s153103/Part04RulesofProcedure.pdf
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13386&path=0


Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 

1   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee. 

 

2   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions. 

 

3   Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 

 

5   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

6   Licensing Application (Pages 13 - 18) 

 To consider and determine an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
Calne Town Football Club made by Calne Town Football Club Committee. The 
report of the Public Protection Officer – Licensing is attached. 

 

 6a   Appendix 1 - Premises Licence Application (Pages 19 - 38) 

 

 6b   Appendix 2 - Email confirmation of amendments to application 
(Pages 39 - 40) 

 

 6c   Appendix 3 - Relevant Representations (Pages 41 - 58) 

 

 6d   Appendix 4 - Location of Representations (Pages 59 - 60) 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATIONS 
 
 
1 Purpose 

 
 1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence 

applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee 
and its Sub Committees. 
 

 1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and 
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing. 

 
2 Definitions 
 
 2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of 

a Hearing: 
 

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for 
consideration by the Committee. 
 

  “Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application. 
 

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist 
or represent an Applicant including a lawyer. 
 
“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review 
and any other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in 
respect of a Licence. 

 
“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee 
for the particular Hearing. 
 
“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any 
[...]
e Hearing and 
may: 

 
   A refuse to permit them to return; 
   B permit them to return only on such conditions as the Committee  
    may specify; 
   C in the event that a person is required to leave a Hearing that person 

may, before the end of the Hearing, submit to the Committee in 
writing any information which they would have given orally. 

 
 4.2 Prior to the Hearing commencing, the Chairperson shall advise the parties of 

the procedure it proposes to follow at the Hearing. 
 
 4.3  Where a party has previously requested permission for a person(s), other than 

their representative, to appear at the Hearing then the Committee shall 
consider whether to permit that request. 

 
 4.4 The Committee will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in  
  which to exercise their rights. 
 
 4.5 This equal maximum time may have been notified in advance of the Hearing; 
 
 4.6 Where there are a number of people who have attended the Hearing to make 

the same representation then the Committee would normally require that a 
spokesperson be appointed by them to make the representations on behalf of 
all of those who have made Relevant Representations . 

 
 

Page 7



 
5 Presentation of Submissions 
 
 5.1 The Chairperson will introduce the Application. 
 
 5.2 In the event that the Licensing Authority has given notice to a party requiring 

clarification on a point(s) then that party shall respond to the points raised by 
the Licensing Authority. 

 
 5.3 Submissions shall be made in the following order unless the Chairperson  
  directs otherwise: 
 
  5.3.1 The Licensing Officer will orally present the Committee Report and will 

in particular advise the Committee as to: 
 
   A the options available to it; 
   B the considerations that are relevant in reaching its decision. 
 
  5.3.2 The Applicant (or the Applicant’s Representative) will orally present its  
   submission which may include: 
 
   A presenting their case in accordance with the papers
[...]


 
 11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be  
  communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee  
  has deliberated in private on the Application. 
 
 11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the   
  Application and in any event within the statutory time limits. 

 

Page 10



Hearing Procedure Summary 
 
 

1. The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the 
Hearing. 

 
2. The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application. 
 

3. The Chairperson introduces the members of the Sub Committee and invites all 
parties present (Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities,  any person/s who 
have made a Relevant Representation and Council Officers) to introduce 
themselves. 

 

4. The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure as set out in the Agenda, makes 
any relevant announcements and asks for any declarations of interest. 

 

5. The Licensing Officer is asked to present their Committee Report. 
 

6. The Applicant/their representative is invited to address the Sub Committee in 
support of their application. 

 
7. Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee. 
 

8. Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any 
person/s who have made a Relevant Representation which are to be directed 
through the Chairperson. 

 

9. Any Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have made a 
Relevant Representation are invited to address the Sub Committee in support of 
their representations. 

 

10. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant 
Representation by Members of the Sub Committee. 

 

11. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant 
Representation by the Applicant, which are to be directed through the Chairperson. 

 

12. Closing submissions by those Parties who have made a Relevant Representation 
in reverse order. 

 

13. Closing submissions by the Applicant. 
 

14. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to 
consider its decision. 

 

15. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that 
may have been given to the Sub Committee. 

 

16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits (5 working days). 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
15th October 2019 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Application for a Premises Licence; Calne Town Football Club, Bremhill View, 

Calne, Wiltshire, SN11 9DS 
 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Calne Town 

Football Club made by Calne Town Football Club Committee. 
 
 

2. Background Information  
 
2.1 An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Calne Town Football Club 

has been made by Calne Town Football Club Committee for which six relevant 
representations have been received.  
 

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
 the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 18 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  In considering the 
application and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also 
have regard to relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy 
 

2.3 The licensing objectives are: 
 
i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
ii) Public Safety; 
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm. 

 
2.4 Such steps are:  
 

i) To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with 
those included in the operating schedule submitted with the application, 
modified to such extent as the Sub Committee considers appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives, together with any 
mandatory conditions required by the Licensing Act. 

ii) To exclude from the scope of the application any licensable activity. 
iii) To refuse to specify a person as the designated premises supervisor.  
iv) To reject the application. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



2.5 On 16th September 2019 an application for a new Premises Licence was 
received and accepted as a valid application. 
 

2.6 The application as applied for is as follows: 
 

Licensable Activity Timings Days 
 
Films – Outdoors – Max 15 per 
annum 
 
Live music – Outdoors – Max 15 per 
annum 
 
Recorded music – Outdoors – Max 
15 per annum 
 
Performance of dance – Outdoors – 
Max 15 per annum 
 
Anything of a similar description – 
Outdoors – Max 15 per annum 

 
12:00hrs to 23:00hrs 
 
 
12:00hrs to 23:30hrs 
 
 
12:00hrs to 23:30hrs 
 
 
12:00hrs to 23:30hrs 
 
 
12:00hrs to 23:30hrs 

 
Friday to Monday 
 
 
Friday to Monday  
 
 
Friday to Monday 
 
 
Friday to Monday 
 
 
Friday to Monday 

 
Provision of late-night refreshment -  
 

 
23:00hrs to 23:30hrs 

 
Monday to Sunday 

 
Sale by retail of alcohol ON sales 
 

 
10:00hrs to 23:30hrs 

 
Monday to Sunday 

 
 
A copy of the application from Calne Town Football Committee is attached as 
Appendix 1. 

 
2.7 Following consultation with the Environmental Health Officer on 5th September 

2019 the application was amended to: 
 

Licensable Activity Timings Days 
 
Films – Outdoors – Maximum of 2 a 
year. 
 
Live music / Recorded music / 
Performance of dance/ Anything of 
a similar description – Outdoors – 
Maximum of 2 events per year with 
Regulated Entertainment. 
 

 
12:00hrs to 23:00hrs 
 
 
12:00hrs to 23:00hrs 

 
Friday to Monday 
 
 
Friday to Monday 

 
Provision of late-night refreshment 

 
23:00hrs to 23:30hrs 
 

 
Monday to Sunday 

 
Sale by retail of alcohol ON Sales 
 

 
10:00hrs to 23:30hrs 

 
Monday to Sunday 

Page 14



The following conditions were also added to Section M; 
 

• Noise Management Plan is to be submitted to and agreed by the Licensing 
Authority/ Public Protection Environmental Control and Pollution Team at least 
8 weeks prior to any event which includes regulated entertainment. Noise 
must be managed in accordance with the agreed Noise Management Plan.   

• The number of attendees permitted in any event to a maximum of 500 
persons. 

 
A copy of the confirmation email is attached as Appendix 2. 
 
3. Consultation and Representations 
 
3.1  The application process requires the application to be advertised, by the 

Applicant, in a local news publication within 10 working days, starting on the 
day after the authority receives it and for a public notice (on pale blue paper) 
to be posted on the premises. In addition, the Licensing Authority advertises 
the application on its website, for a period of 28 consecutive days, starting the 
day after the authority receives the application.   

 
3.2 During the consultation period six relevant representations have been received 

from six local residents. 
 
3.3 Representations Received 
 

• Ms Sarah Cleverley – 11 Bremhill View, Calne, SN11 9EE 
• Ms Jade Stockley – 7 Bremhill View, Calne, SN11 9EE 
• Mr and Mrs Baker – 15 Bremhill View, Calne, SN11 9EE 
• Ms Georgia Holmes – 13 Bremhill View, Calne, SN11 9EE 
• Mr Terry Thomas – 87 North End, Calne, SN11 9EE 
• Mr Michael Holmes – 13 Bremhill View, Calne, SN11 9EE 

 
3.4 Responsible Authorities 
 

 No Responsible Authority has made a representation in connection with this 
application. 
 

3.5 A summary of the representations made is detailed in the table below: 
 

Representation Licensing Objective 
Ms Sarah Cleverley Public Nuisance / Crime and Disorder 
Ms Jade Stockley Public Nuisance / Crime and Disorder 
Mr and Mrs Barker Public Nuisance / Crime and Disorder 
Ms Georgia Holmes Public Nuisance / Crime and Disorder 
Mr Terry Thomas Public Nuisance / Crime and Disorder 
Mr Michael Holmes Public Nuisance / Crime and Disorder 

 
3.6 The relevant representations are attached as Appendix 3.  Attached as 
 Appendix 4 is a plan which shows the locations from where representations 
 have been made. 
 

Page 15



 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 

These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. 

 
4.2 The Applicant, and all persons who have made representations have been 

informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and their right to attend 
and be represented. 

 
4.3 At the hearing all those who have made representations are entitled to 

address the Sub Committee and to ask questions of another party, with the 
consent of the Sub Committee.  

 
 
5. Officer Recommendations 
 
5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
 reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
 
6. Right of Appeal 
 
6.1 It should be noted that the Applicant and those persons who have made 

representations may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub 
Committee to the Magistrates Court.  The appeal must be lodged with the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the decision. 

 
6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 

Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court. 

 
6.3 A Responsible Authority or any person may apply to the Licensing Authority 

for a Review of a Premises Licence.  Whether or not a Review Hearing takes 
place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by a 
person other than a Responsible Authority it will not normally be granted within 
the first 12 months except for the most compelling circumstances. 

 
 
 
 
Report Author: Jemma Price 
 
Public Protection Officer – Licensing, Monkton Park, Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN15 
1ER 
 
Date of report: 2nd October 2019 
 
 

Page 16



 
 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report 
 
• The Licensing Act 2003 
• The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  
• Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy 

 
 
Appendices 
 
1  New Premises Licence Application 
2     A copy of emails confirming the amendments to the application 
3     Representations 
4     Location of representations 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19

Agenda Item 6a



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Appendix 2 – A copy of emails confirming the amendments to the application 

Hi Jemma 

I'm happy with the amendments. 

Kind Regards 

Trudy 

________________________________________ 

Sent: 04 September 2019 17:36 
Subject: Premises Licence Application - Calne Town Football Club  
 

Dear Trudy, 

Following our conversation earlier and your conversation with Trish Morse (Environmental Health 
Officer) please can you confirm that you are happy to amend your premises licence application to 
the following? 

 •         Exhibit of Films – Outdoors – Friday to Monday 12:00hrs to 23:00hrs 

o   Maximum of two times per year. 

•         Live Music/Recorded Music/Performance of Dance/ Anything Similar – Outdoors – Friday to 
Monday 12:00hrs to 23:30hrs. 

o   Maximum of two times in the year for events with regulated entertainment. 

•         Late Night Refreshment – Outdoors – Sunday to Saturday 23:00hrs to 23:30hrs 

•         Sale of Alcohol – ON Sales – Sunday to Saturday 10:00hrs to 23:30hrs 

 Also, can you confirm that you are happy to include as conditions on your licence; 

 -          A Noise Management Plan is to be submitted to the Environmental Health Officer 8 weeks 
prior to any event with regulated entertainment. 

-          Limit on the number of audience permitted in any event to a maximum of 500 persons. 

Attached to this email is the amended blue notice that will need to be put up at the site from 
tomorrow with the extended consultation date of 19th September. If you are able to reply to this 
email to confirm you are happy with the amendments above I will re circulate this to the necessary 
consultees. I will also get in touch with those who have made representations and inform them of 
the changes. If they still wish to make their representations I will forward these to you next week. 

 I have provisionally arranged a hearing for this application on 15th October 2019, venue and times 
are to be arranged based on the number of representations we receive by 19th September. 

 Also attached to this email is guidance on how to write a noise management plan however I have 
also copied in Trish Morse to this email. 

  

If you have any further queries I will be available tomorrow afternoon to get back to you. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6b



Kind Regards 

Jemma Price 

Public Protection Officer (Licensing) 
Wiltshire Council, Monkton Park, Chippenham, SN15 1ER 
Tel: 01249 706 436 ex. 21436 
Email: jemma.price@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Web: www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Confirmation of exact wording of condition 

Yes that's fine with me. All new notices are up.   

Thanks. 

Trudy  

Sent from my Huawei phone 

-------- Original Message -------- 

Subject: Amended wording for condition 
From: "Price, Jemma"  
To: Trudy East  
CC:  
Hi Trudy, 

I hope you are well. 

Trish has got back to me asking for the wording of the Noise Management condition to be amended 
to; 

Noise Management Plan is to be submitted to and agreed by the Licensing Authority/ Public 
Protection Environmental Control and Pollution Team at least 8 weeks prior to any event which 
includes regulated entertainment. Noise must be managed in accordance with the agreed Noise 
Management Plan. 

Would you be happy with this exact wording? 

Kind Regards 

Jemma 

Page 40



Appendix 3 

Representation 1 – Sarah Cleverley 

Dear Licensing Department 

Re: Proposed licence application for calne FC.  

This is an objection in reference to the application by Calne FC to Hold a licence for the sale alcohol 
and live music , recorded music performance of dance and other similar to description .  

In addition to the points already raised in my previous letters i would like to raise the following 
concerns by way of formal objection. 

1. Concentration of Licensed Premises local to the proposed application venue.  

– There are 2 public houses on Bremhill View and one just  off the street in close proximity to the 
proposed site. 

– There are 2 shops selling alcohol nearby to Bremhill View .  

– In addition to above there are numerous pubs close by which provide all which this licence is being 
applied for. 

After leaving local public houses (and this venue if this application was granted ) late at night the 
concern is that people will be drawn into the residential and conservation area on and near Bremhill 
View. Which will cause a noise nuisance for the residents of Bremhill View andsurrounding areas. 
There is also potential overspill from events which are held at Bremhill View social club and the 
north star club such as weddings and parties that take place in a respectively some 1-2 minutes away 
from, and opposite, the site. 

The addition of another licence being granted for the selling alcohol in this location, which is a 
conservation area and bounded by a children’s play park and a children’s nursery which hosts weekly 
regular young children’s events, is inappropriate during daylight hours a

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Northern Area Licensing Sub Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2019 AT WILTSHIRE COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON 
PARK, CHIPPENHAM SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Peter Evans and Cllr Stewart Palmen 
 
Also Present: 
 
On behalf of the Applicant 
 
Trudy East – Chair of Calne Town Football Club 
Simon Gardner – Vice Chair of Calne Town Football Club 
 
Those who made a relevant representation 
 
None 
 
Wiltshire Council 
 
Sarah Marshall - Senior Solicitor 
Jemma Price - Public Protection Officer – Licensing 
Lisa Pullin - Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also in attendance 
 
Lesley Elvin – Wiltshire Council observer 
Julia Hijstek – Local Democracy Reporter 
 
  

 
14 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Allison Bucknell as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

15 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
There were no apologies or substitutions. 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

16 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 5 – 11 of the Agenda 
refers). 
 

17 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

18 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

19 Licensing Application 
 
Application by Calne Town Football Club Committee in respect of a 
Premises Licence at Calne Town Football Club, Bremhill View, Calne 
 
Jemma Price (Public Protection Officer – Licensing) introduced the purpose and 
scope of the application, the premises to which it related and the key issues for 
consideration.  Miss Price highlighted the following: 
 

 This was an application for a Premises Licence.  Following consultation with 
the Council’s Environmental Health Officer, the application was amended 
and sought to request the following licensable activities: 
 

i) Films – outdoors.  A maximum of 2 a year.  Friday to Monday from 12:00 
to 23:00hrs 

ii) Live music/recorded music/performance of dance/anything of a similar 
description – outdoors.  A maximum of 2 events per year with 
Regulated Entertainment.  Friday to Monday from 12:00 to 23:00hrs 

iii) Provision of late-night refreshment.  Monday to Sunday from 23:00 to 
23:30hrs 

iv) Sale by retail of alcohol on sales.  Monday to Sunday from 10:00 to 
23:30hrs 

 

 Two additional conditions were also agreed with the Applicant in relation to 
a Noise Management Plan and the maximum number of attendees 
permitted at any event.  These conditions were in addition to those offered 
by the Applicant at Section M of the application form; and 
 

 Six relevant representations were received from local residents in objection 
to the application.  Their representations were made regarding concerns 
about public nuisance and crime and disorder. 

 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant’s 
representatives were given the opportunity to address the Sub Committee.  



 
 
 

 
 
 

Trudy East and Simon Gardner (Chair and Vice Chair of Calne Town Football 
Club) reported the following.   
 

 The Club were not intending to be open every day, this was a blanket 
application to cover them for Saturday matches, evening matches or 
possible events on bank holidays.  All the current Committee members work 
full time and do not have the capacity to be able to open/run the club 7 days 
a week. The Clubs priority is football and they would not want to do 
anything to damage the pitch; 
 

 The Club is self-funding and currently their patrons leave the site to 
purchase alcoholic drinks from the two neighbouring clubs.  The Club 
wishes to offer their own alcoholic refreshments to boost the income for the 
Club.  The serving of alcohol (from a small hatch) was intended to be during 
half time of matches; 

 

 This would not increase the traffic or footfall to the area as those spectators 
are already present, they are just not currently able to purchase alcohol 
from Calne Town Football Club and travel off site to purchase alcohol; 

 

 The local residents appear to want to penalise them for what is happening 
in the local area with their concerns about public nuisance and possible 
crime and disorder – this application is simply to retain their patrons on site 
with an opportunity to purchase refreshments from them and increase the 
income stream for the Club; 

 

 Possible charity fundraising events with music/and or an open-air cinema 
are planned in addition to serving alcohol at matches and these would be 
open to the community; and 

 

 Mrs East (Chair) was intending to be the Designated Premises Supervisor 
the premises and had carried out the appropriate training. 

 
The Sub Committee Members then asked the following questions of the 
Applicants: 
 
Q How do your patrons enter the Club and how do you intend to control 
 them not bringing in alcohol? 
 
A Entry is via turnstiles and we will refuse entry if they are bringing in their 
 own alcohol. 
 
Q What security do you have in place? 
 
A We don’t have any security guards, but during our matches/events 
 usually around 80% of our Committee members are on site dotted 
 around.  Usual attendance for matches is between 40 and 90 patrons so 
 there are not large numbers.  We use the North Star Club for hospitality 
 following the matches. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Q Will you be using plastic glasses? 
 
A Yes, it is an FA requirement that we use plastic/polycarbonate glasses 
 and we will continue to decant all drinks. 
 
None of the local residents that made a relevant representation were present at 
the meeting. 
 
Simon Gardner on behalf of the Applicants wished to add in summation that 
Calne Town Council had commented that they were in support of their 
application and accordingly had renewed their lease of the grounds. 
 
The Sub Committee then adjourned at 10:35am and retired with the Solicitor 
and the Democratic Services Officer to make a decision on the licensing 
application. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 10:50am. 
 
Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, it was  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Northern Area Licensing Sub Committee resolved to GRANT the 
application for a Premises Licence for the activities and timings detailed below: 
 

Licensable Activity Timings Days 

 
Provision of Regulated Entertainment 
 
Films – Outdoors – Maximum of 2 a 
year 
 
Live music/recorded music/ 
performance of dance/anything of a 
similar description – Outdoors – 
Maximum of 2 events per year with 
Regulated Entertainment of this 
nature. 
 

 
 
 

12:00 to 23:00hrs 
 
 

12:00 to 23:00hrs 

 
 
 

Friday to Monday 
 
 

Friday to Monday 

 
Provision of late-night refreshment 
 

 
23.00 to 23:30hrs 

 
Monday to 

Sunday 
 

 
Sale by retail of alcohol ON sales 

 
10:00 to 23:30hrs 

 
Monday to 

Sunday 
 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Subject to the following conditions in addition to those offered by the Applicant 
in their application: 
 
1. Noise Management Plan is to be submitted to and agreed by the Licensing 

Authority/Public Protection Environmental Control and Pollution Team at 
least 8 weeks prior to any event which includes regulated entertainment.  
Noise must be managed in accordance with the agreed Noise Management 
Plan. 

 
2. The number of attendees permitted in any event to a maximum of 500 

persons. 
 

3. Only polycarbonate glasses are to be used at all times throughout the 
premises and all drinks to be decanted into polycarbonate or plastic 
receptacles for consumption on the premises. 

 
Reasons 
 
After taking into account the written representations on behalf of the Applicant 
and the oral submissions received on behalf of the Applicant at the hearing, the 
Sub Committee also considered the concerns raised in writing by those who 
made a relevant representation who were not present at the hearing.  Those 
concerns related to the perceived public nuisance arising from increased footfall 
and noise on the premises and anticipated low level anti-social behaviour.   The 
concerns raised about the impact of increased traffic and parking were not 
considered as these do not relate to the Licensing Objectives.   
 
The Sub Committee noted that the Applicant wished to host community and 
charity events and to have flexibility as dates and times of events or football 
matches may be required to be re-arranged at short notice.  
 
The Sub Committee noted that the premises are open air and turnstiles would 
be in operation to control entry and exit to the site.   
 
The Sub Committee considered it appropriate to grant the application as applied 
for and subsequently amended and to include the two conditions concerning the 
submission of a Noise Management Plan and the number of attendees being 
restricted to a maximum of 500 persons as offered by the Applicant and a 
further condition requiring the use of polycarbonate glasses on the premises 
and continuing to decant all bottles/cans.     
 
In reaching its decision the Sub Committee also considered the relevant 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 18); the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of 
receipt of the written decision. Any person has the right to request a Review of 



 
 
 

 
 
 

the Licence, in accordance with the provisions of section 51 of the Licensing Act 
2003 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.15 - 10.52 am) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713015 , e-mail committee@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


